

MINUTES - FINAL

City of Orange

City Council

September 08, 2020

The City Council of the City of Orange, California convened on September 8, 2020, at 5:00 p.m. in a Regular Meeting via various teleconference locations.

5:00 PM CLOSED SESSION

1. ROLL CALL

Present: Murphy, Alvarez, Nichols, and Monaco

Absent: None

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS

None

3. RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION

The City Council recessed to Closed Session at 5:00 p.m. with all Members present to discuss the following:

- a. Public Employee Performance Evaluation pursuant to Government Code Section 54957:

Title: City Manager

4. ADJOURNMENT

Closed Session was adjourned at 5:40 p.m.

6:00 PM REGULAR SESSION**1. OPENING**

Mayor Murphy called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

1.1 INVOCATION

Given by Pastor Brenton Fessler from Refuge OC.

1.2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG

Led by Mayor pro tem Michael Alvarez.

1.3 ROLL CALL

Present: Murphy, Alvarez, Nichols, and Monaco

Absent: None

1.4 PRESENTATIONS/ ANNOUNCEMENTS/ INTRODUCTIONS

None

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS

The following comment was read aloud by staff:

Janice Brownfield emailed encouraging the City to study and pursue community choice energy in Orange.

3. CONSENT CALENDAR

All items on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and are enacted by one motion approving the recommended action listed on the Agenda. Any member of the City Council, staff or the public may request an item be removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion or separate action. Unless otherwise specified in the request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all items removed shall be considered immediately following action on the remaining items on the Consent Calendar.

3.1. Waive reading in full of all ordinances on the Agenda.

ACTION: Approved.

3.2. Confirmation of warrant registers dated August 4, 6, 14, 20, and 28, 2020.

ACTION: Approved.

3.3. Approval of meeting minutes of the City Council of the City of Orange for the July 28, 2020, Adjourned Regular Meeting.

ACTION: Approved minutes as presented.

3.4. Investment Oversight Committee report for the period ending August 31, 2020.

ACTION: Received and filed.

3.5. Second Amendment to Master Subscription Agreement No. 6858 with Granicus LLC, a Minnesota Limited Liability Company, for website redesign, development, conversion, and implementation services.

ACTION: 1) Approved and adopted the Second Amendment to Master Subscription Agreement No. 6858 with Granicus LLC for website redesign, development, conversion, and implementation services and authorized the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute the amendment to agreement on behalf of the City; and 2) Authorized the appropriation of \$109,000 from the Computer Replacement unreserved fund balance to expenditure account number 790.1601.56670.20274 Computer Replacement - Website Upgrade.

3.6. Agreement with West Coast Arborists, Inc. for creek maintenance along portions of the Santiago Creek.

ACTION: 1) Authorized the appropriation of \$75,000 from the General Fund unreserved fund balance to expenditure account 100.7022.51420.00000 (General Fund - Contractual Services); 2) Approved a four year agreement with West Coast Arborists, Inc. in the amount not to exceed \$300,000 for creek maintenance and authorized the Mayor and City Clerk to execute on behalf of the City; and 3) Authorized City Staff to file a Notice of Exemption to the County of Orange for the California Environmental Quality Act due to the minor nature of the project.

3.7. Agreement with KOA Corporation for construction management and inspection services.

ACTION: Approved the agreement with KOA Corporation in the amount of \$39,226, representing an original amount of \$35,660 plus a 10% contingency of \$3,566, for construction management and inspection services; and authorized the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute on behalf of the City.

3.8. Agreement with the County of Orange for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program.

ACTION: 1) Approved the agreement with the County of Orange in the amount of \$18,081 for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program and authorize the City Manager to execute on behalf of the City; 2) Accepted into the City's revenue budget an \$18,081 grant from the County of Orange, into revenue account number 353.4011.45150.30129, Federal Grants-2019 JAG; and 3) Authorized the appropriation of \$18,081 into expenditure account number 353.4011.55131.30129, Equipment - 2019 JAG.

3.9. Agreement with the City of Santa Ana for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Urban Areas Security Initiative grant.

ACTION: Approved the agreement with the City of Santa Ana for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Urban Areas Security Initiative grant and authorized the City Manager to execute on behalf of the City.

3.10. Agreement with Sargent Town Planning for preparation of the North Tustin Street Specific Plan.

ACTION: Approved the agreement with Sargent Town Planning in the total amount of \$500,000, representing an original contract amount of \$445,152, plus a contingency allowance of \$54,848, for the creation of the North Tustin Street Specific Plan; and authorized the Mayor and City Clerk to execute on behalf of the City.

3.11. Agreement with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. for environmental, hydraulics, geotechnical and survey services for the Santiago Creek Multipurpose Trail Extension Project (SP-4118).

ACTION: Approved the agreement with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. in the amount of \$381,801 for environmental, hydraulics, geotechnical and survey services; and authorized the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the agreement on behalf of the City.

3.12. First Amendment to Agreement with ESO Solutions, Inc. for Records Management System (RMS) software support and services.

ACTION: Approved the amendment to agreement with ESO Solutions, Inc. for RMS software support and services; and authorized the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the amendment to agreement on behalf of the City.

3.13. 2020 Emergency Services Orange County Operational Area Agreement of the County of Orange and Political Subdivisions.

ACTION: Approved the 2020 Orange County Operational Area Agreement of the County of Orange and Political Subdivisions and authorized the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute on behalf of the City.

3.14. Appropriation of Senior Mobility Program funds in the amount of \$3,218.44.

ACTION: Authorized the appropriation of \$3,218.44 from the Traffic Improvement Measure M2 unreserved fund balance to the following expenditure accounts:

\$ 754.13	263.7041.51780.20385	Senior Transportation Grant 18-19
\$2,464.31	263.7041.51780.20412	Senior Transportation Grant 19-20

3.15. Appropriation of \$1,729,404 in Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act funds.

ACTION: 1) Accepted into the City's revenue budget a \$1,729,404 grant from the State of California for the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, into revenue account number 100.0000.45150.30154 General Fund - CARES Grant State Reimbursement; and 2) Authorized the appropriation of \$1,729,404 into the following expenditure account numbers for General Fund - CARES Grant State Reimbursement:

\$ 588,000	100.3021.50001.30154
\$1,141,404	100.4021.50001.30154

3.16. Appropriation of \$24,681 in State of California Office of Emergency Services funding received.

ACTION: 1) Accepted into the City's revenue budget \$24,681 in strike team reimbursement funds from State of California Office of Emergency Services, into revenue account number 100.3024.48212.40222 - Saddleridge Fire; and 2) Authorized the appropriation of \$24,681 into expenditure account number 100.3024.50221.40222,

General Fund - Overtime-Safety.

3.17. Appropriation of \$24,950 in designated continuing education funding received from the Rancho Santiago Community College District.

ACTION: 1) Accepted into the City's revenue budget \$24,950 in continuing education funds from Rancho Santiago Community College District into revenue account number 100.3023.48210.20234, General Fund - Santa Ana College Fire Training; and 2) Authorized the appropriation of \$24,950 into expenditure account number 100.3023.51840.20234, General Fund - Santa Ana College Fire Training.

3.18. Final Acceptance of Bid No. 189-40, Annual Pipeline Renewal Project; and authorization to file Notice of Completion.

ACTION: Accepted as complete Bid No. 189-40; Annual Pipeline Renewal Project; and authorized staff to file Notice of Completion with the County Recorder.

3.19. Final Acceptance of Bid No. 190-29, Council Chambers Remodel Project, Phase 2; and authorization to file Notice of Completion.

ACTION: Accepted Bid No. 190-29; SP-4129, Council Chambers Remodel Project, Phase 2 as complete; and authorized staff to file Notice of Completion with the County Recorder.

3.20. Approval of plans and specifications for Fire Station No. 1 and Headquarters; and authorization to advertise Bid No. 20-21.07.

ACTION: Approved plans and specifications and authorized advertising for bids for Fire Station No. 1 and Headquarters SP-4071.

3.21. Final Acceptance of Bid No. 190-10, SP-4099, Plaza Parking Lot Improvements; and authorization to file Notice of Completion.

ACTION: Accepted Plaza Parking Lot Improvements project as complete; and authorized staff to file Notice of Completion with the County Recorder.

3.22. Claim(s) for Damages.

ACTION: Denied the following claim(s) and referred to City Attorney and Claims Adjuster:

1. C.M. (minor) by and through his father Guillermo Mendoza
2. Rochelle Lyon
3. Alfred Mendez
4. Sandra Mendez
5. AAA a/s/o Hirotooshi Yonezawa

3.23. Historic Preservation Agreements (Mills Act Contracts) for fifteen qualified historic properties.

ACTION: Approved fifteen Mills Act Contracts between the City of Orange and the identified property owners for the preservation and rehabilitation of qualified historic properties, and authorized the Mayor and City Clerk to execute on behalf of the City.

3.24. Award of Contract to J.B. Bostick Company, Inc. for Parking Lot Pavement Rehabilitation at Olive and Grijalva Parks; Bid No. 20-21.10.

ACTION: Approved contract with J.B. Bostick Company, Inc. in the amount not to exceed \$174,300 for parking lot pavement rehabilitation; and authorized the Mayor and City Clerk to execute on behalf of the City.

3.25. Award of Contract to Academy Electric, Inc. for the Electrical Panel Replacement for McPherson Athletic Facility and Killefer Park; Bid No. 190-60.

ACTION: 1) Authorized the appropriation of \$17,656 from the Park Acquisition (510) unreserved fund balance to expenditure account number 510.7021.56032.30054, Park Acquisition-Infill - Park Electrical Panel Replacement; and 2) Approved the Contract with Academy Electric, Inc. in the amount of \$210,056 for electrical panel replacement; and authorized the Mayor and City Clerk to execute on behalf of the City.

3.26. Award of Contract to DBX, Inc. for Lemon Street at Palm Avenue Traffic Signal Installation; Bid No. 190-61 (SP-4133).

ACTION: 1) Awarded the contract to DBX, Inc. of Temecula, California, in the amount of \$343,418; and authorized the Mayor and City Clerk to execute on behalf of the City; and 2) Authorized \$34,342 (10%) of the contract amount for contingency purposes.

3.27. Award of Contract to California Professional Engineering, Inc. for Glassell Street and Meats Avenue Left Turn Signal Improvements - HSIPL-5073(083); Bid No. 20-21.04.

ACTION: Awarded the contract to California Professional Engineering, Inc. of La Puente, CA in the total amount of \$261,503.55, representing an original amount of \$237,730.50, plus a 10% contingency of \$23,773.05, for Glassell Street and Meats Avenue Left Turn Signal Improvements - HSIPL-5073(083); and authorized the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute the agreement on behalf of the City.

3.28. Award of Contract to Greencal Construction, Inc. for Roof Improvements of Fire Station 3; Bid No. 20-21.06; SP-4141.

ACTION: Approved the contract with Greencal Construction, Inc. in the total amount of \$120,725, representing an original amount of \$109,750, plus a 10% contingency of \$10,975, for Roof Improvements of Fire Station 3; and authorized the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute the agreement on behalf of the City.

3.29. Purchase of material and supplies for water maintenance operation from various vendors.

ACTION: Approved purchase orders for miscellaneous material and supplies for the following vendors and amounts: Yo Fire - \$150,000; United Waterworks - \$100,000; C Wells Supply - \$75,000; Ferguson - \$75,000; S&J Supply - \$75,000; and Armorcast - \$50,000, for a total not to exceed of \$525,000.

3.30. Purchase of equipment and labor needed to upgrade the Records Bureau filing system, from McMurray Stern, as a single source vendor, in the amount of \$59,204.

ACTION: Approved the purchase of equipment and labor from McMurray Stern in the total amount of \$59,204, representing equipment and labor of \$53,822, plus a contingency of \$5,382 (10%), for upgrades to the Records Bureau filing system.

3.31. Purchase heavy duty hydraulic hoist system using Cooperative Purchasing Agreement.

ACTION: Approved the purchase of specialized lift for the lifting of heavy duty Fire Apparatus and heavy equipment from Steril Koni using Sourcewell Contract No. 061015-SKI in the amount of \$99,940.

3.32. Purchase order for major Fire Engine and Apparatus repairs from Southern California Fleet Services as a sole source vendor.

ACTION: Approved the purchase order to repair major Fire Engine and Apparatus from Southern California Fleet Services in the amount not to exceed \$100,000 in FY 2020-2021.

3.33. Update to the City of Orange Sewer System Management Plan.

ACTION: 1) Adopted the updated Sewer System Management Plan; and 2) Authorized and directed the Public Works Director to do any and all things necessary to execute and deliver any and all documents (including amendments or modifications to the Sewer System Management Plan) deemed necessary or advisable in order to carry out, give effect to, and comply with the terms and intent of State Water Resources Control Board Order No. 2006-0003-DWQ.

Approval of the Consent Calendar

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Alvarez, seconded by Councilmember Nichols, to approve the Consent Calendar as presented. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Murphy, Alvarez, Nichols, and Monaco

Noes: None

Absent: None

END OF CONSENT CALENDAR

* * * * *

4. REPORTS FROM MAYOR MURPHY

None

5. REPORTS FROM COUNCILMEMBERS

5.1. Resolution Opposing Proposition 15 (Monaco).

Councilmember Monaco reported that he brought this item forward requesting Council to approve a Resolution opposing Proposition 15, which would repeal Proposition 13 taxpayer protections if passed. Proposition 13 was voted on in 1978 establishing a

base year value for property tax assessments and limitations on tax rate increases. Proposition 15, the "split roll property tax increase" measure, which is on the November 3, 2020 ballot, focuses on commercial and industrial properties which could potentially lower wages and drive up the cost of living.

Mayor Murphy requested that the names of all Councilmembers be included in the signature block of the Resolution.

A motion was made by Councilmember Monaco, seconded by Mayor Murphy, to approve a Resolution opposing Proposition 15. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Murphy, Alvarez, Nichols, and Monaco

Noes: None

Absent: None

Resolution No. 11271. A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Orange opposing Proposition 15, a split-roll property tax increase, on the November 3, 2020, ballot, and reaffirming its support for Proposition 13, the "People's Initiative to Limit Property Taxation."

6. REPORTS FROM BOARDS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMISSIONS

None

7. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

7.1. A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Orange relating to the classification, compensation, and terms of employment of Executive Management and Senior Management employees. Resolution No. 11269.

A motion was made by Councilmember Monaco, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Alvarez, to approve Resolution No. 11269. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Murphy, Alvarez, Nichols, and Monaco

Noes: None

Absent: None

Resolution No. 11269. A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Orange relating to the classification, compensation, and terms of employment of Executive Management and Senior Management employees and repealing Resolution No. 11175 and all amendments thereto.

8. REPORTS FROM CITY MANAGER

8.1. Review of the Orange Plaza Paseo (Closure of the 100 blocks of north and south Glassell).

City Manager Otto provided a brief staff report noting that the Orange Plaza Paseo was due to sunset on September 13; however, staff is recommending extending the Paseo to at least November 15. Council may also consider extending the Paseo through the end of the calendar year. If the Council wishes to do so, staff will explore additional safety enhancements, such as lighting, due to the end of daylight saving time on November 1.

Council discussed keeping the Paseo open through the end of the year, and reviewing the closure at the January 12 meeting. After further discussion, it was Council consensus to keep the Paseo open until January 17, 2021.

Public Comment

The following comment was read aloud by staff:

Kimberly Bottomley emailed suggestions on ways to beautify the Paseo including decorating the k rails.

A motion was made by Councilmember Nichols, seconded by Councilmember Monaco, to continue the closure of the 100 blocks of north and south Glassell to Sunday, January 17, 2021, and agendize a review of the closure at the January 12, 2021, Regular City Council meeting. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Murphy, Alvarez, Nichols, and Monaco

Noes: None

Absent: None

9. LEGAL AFFAIRS

9.1. Introduction and first reading of an Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Orange Amending Title 2, Chapter 2.08 of the Orange Municipal Code Relating to City Council Compensation. Ordinance No. 14-20. (Continued from June 9, 2020)

City Attorney Sheatz provided a staff report noting that, if approved, proposed Ordinance No. 14-20 would re-establish Council compensation that was eliminated in November 2011 with the adoption of Ordinance No. 17-11. Compensation would initially be established at \$600/month. If adopted, compensation would be offered to all Councilmembers seated after the November 3, 2020, election. Councilmembers could choose to waive any and all compensation offered through this ordinance. The newly established compensation would apply to the Mayor and all six Councilmembers should they decide to take it.

During discussion, Mayor Murphy and Councilmember Nichols agreed that it's reasonable to provide elected officials a stipend; however, they did not think the timing was right to move forward with this ordinance. They discussed bringing it back at a more appropriate time in the future.

Public Comment

The following comment was read aloud by staff:

Jordan Prell submitted an eComment in support of approving Ordinance No. 14-20 for First Reading.

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Alvarez, seconded by Councilmember Monaco, to Introduce and approve Ordinance No. 14-20 for First Reading. The motion failed by the following vote:

Ayes: Alvarez, and Monaco

Noes: Murphy, and Nichols

Absent: None

10. ITEMS RELATING TO THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE ORANGE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

None

11. PUBLIC HEARINGS

11.1. Public Hearing to consider Fire Station No. 1 and Headquarters; Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 1862-18, Zone Change No. 1301-20, Design Review No. 5008-20, and Tentative Parcel Map No. 0016-20

Mayor Murphy opened the Public Hearing at 7:13 p.m.; there being no public comments, Mayor Murphy closed the Public Hearing at 7:13 p.m.

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Alvarez, seconded by Councilmember Nichols, to approve Resolution No. 11264. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Murphy, Alvarez, Nichols, and Monaco

Noes: None

Absent: None

Resolution No. 11264. A resolution of the City Council of the City of Orange adopting mitigated negative declaration No. 1862-18 for the Fire Station No. 1 and Headquarters project.

A motion was made by Councilmember Nichols, seconded by Councilmember Monaco, to Introduce and approve Ordinance No. 16-20 for First Reading. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Murphy, Alvarez, Nichols, and Monaco

Noes: None

Absent: None

Ordinance No. 16-20. An ordinance of the City Council of the City of Orange approving zone change No. 1301-20 to change the zoning of property located at 105 and 125 S. Water Street from Office Professional (O-P) and Single Family Residential, 6,000 Sq. Ft. (R-1-6) to public institution (P-1) to better reflect the existing nature of the land uses in the neighborhood and to ensure that the Fire Station No. 1 project is consistent with the General Plan.

A motion was made by Mayor Murphy, seconded by Councilmember Monaco, to approve Resolution No. 11267. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Murphy, Alvarez, Nichols, and Monaco

Noes: None

Absent: None

Resolution No. 11267. A resolution of the City Council of the City of Orange approving Design Review No. 5008-20 and Tentative Parcel Map No. 0016-20 for the construction of Fire Station No. 1 and Headquarters located at 105 S. Water Street and the associated parking lot located at 180 S. Water Street.

11.2. Public Hearing to consider modernizing the City's Transportation System Improvement Program (TSIP) fees.

City Traffic Engineer Larry Tay presented the staff report utilizing a PowerPoint presentation and answered Council's questions.

Mayor Murphy opened the Public Hearing at 7:38 p.m.

Public Comment

Building Industry Association of Southern California, Inc. submitted a written comment requesting that Council consider not implementing the proposed 44% increase to the TSIP impact fee on Single Family Development at once but phased in over the course of a specified time period.

Mayor Murphy closed the Public Hearing at 7:39 p.m.

Council discussed phasing in the proposed increase in fees during the course of two to three years while incorporating the built-in CCI yearly adjustments. The annual CCI adjustment is included in the proposed resolution.

A motion was made by Councilmember Nichols, seconded by Councilmember Monaco, to Introduce and approve Ordinance No. 17-20 for First Reading. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Murphy, Alvarez, Nichols, and Monaco

Noes: None

Absent: None

Ordinance No. 17-20. An Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Orange amending Chapter 15.41 of the Orange Municipal Code to update the program areas subject to Transportation Systems Improvement Program fees and modify the yearly adjustment method for Transportation Systems Improvement Program fees.

A motion was made by Councilmember Nichols, seconded by Councilmember Monaco, to approve amended Resolution No. 11270 approving the TSIP fees phasing in the increase in thirds over the next 36 months plus the CCI adjustment and reducing the increase to the Single Family Development fee to a 25% increase over the next three years plus the CCI adjustment. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Murphy, Alvarez, Nichols, and Monaco

Noes: None

Absent: None

Resolution No. 11270. A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Orange repealing Resolution No. 10284 and revising the Transportation Systems Improvement Program fee categories and related fees.

11.3. Public Hearing to consider Introduction and First Reading of an Ordinance amending sections of Title 12 (Streets, Sidewalks and Public Places), Title 16 (Subdivisions) and Title 17 (Zoning) of the Orange Municipal Code related to the Design Review Committee. Ordinance No. 13-20.

Director of Community Development Bill Crouch and Assistant City Attorney Mary Binning provided a staff report and summarized the proposed changes. The proposed ordinance would eliminate redundancy and outdated language and terminology within the Orange Municipal Code; and remove items within the Code that are already covered by Council Resolutions and State Law such as qualifications.

Mayor Murphy opened the Public Hearing at 8:12 p.m.

Public Comments

The following comments were read aloud by staff:

Adam Duberstein, on behalf of Old Towne Preservation Association, emailed in opposition of adopting Ordinance No. 13-20. In addition, the following members of the public emailed the same letter opposing the adoption of Ordinance No. 13-20:

Arlene Hillman, Matthew Craig, Bradley Greenwood, Patty Ricci, Carla Parsons, Peggy Calvert, Bruce Sargeant, Raymond Heinz, Carol Craig, Richard Turner, Arlene Avdeef, Ron Tollison, Michele Fitzsimmons, Rosemary Sieve, Nina Manning, Rosie Smart, Cathy Miner, Sabrina Karras, Charles Link, Samantha Simon, Chris Glos, Sandy Frankel, Cierra Wilson, Sarah Greenwood, Cory Ryther, Shari Carter, Dale Smart, Sharon Zimmerman, Elise Dugan, Sherry Mendenhall, Emily Craig, Stephanie Reynolds, Janis Bowbeer, Stephen Bartol, Jason Zimmerman, Stephen Bennett, Jim Karras, Thomas Avdeef, Jim Rajac, Ron Brown, Jonathan Zimmerman, Trent Rush, Joseph Peters, Victoria Laughlin, Joshua Craig, Wendy Bennett, Judy Crum, Pearl Julian, Karen Shaffer, Annalisa Goode, Kathy Wilson, Robert Breskin, Katy Dyer, Laree Lopez, Lawrence Tannas Jr., Lorna Greenhill, and Mark Benkendorf.

Tony Trabucco emailed in opposition of adopting Ordinance No. 13-20.

J.P. McDermott emailed in opposition of adopting Ordinance No. 13-20.

Anne McDermott emailed in opposition of adopting Ordinance No. 13-20.

Carol Fox emailed in opposition of adopting Ordinance No. 13-20.

Sherry Hart-Panttaja, on behalf of Orange Park Association, emailed in opposition of adopting Ordinance No. 13-20.

Tim McCormack emailed in opposition of adopting Ordinance No. 13-20.

Laura Thomas emailed in opposition of adopting Ordinance No. 13-20.

Mayor Murphy closed the Public Hearing at 8:42 p.m.

It was Council consensus to continue the item to the next Regular Council meeting to give Council more time to review all of the information provided.

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Alvarez, seconded by Councilmember Monaco, to continue Item 11.3 to the next Regular City Council meeting on October 13, 2020. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Murphy, Alvarez, Nichols, and Monaco

Noes: None

Absent: None

12. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:51 p.m.

The next Regular City Council meeting will be held on Tuesday, October 13, 2020, at 6:00 p.m., via various teleconference locations, with Closed Session beginning at 5:00 p.m. if necessary.

s/Pamela Coleman
PAMELA COLEMAN
CITY CLERK

s/Mark A. Murphy
MARK A. MURPHY
MAYOR